

Monday, 06 May, 2024

Positive Buying Interest From Foreign Trades

Market Review

Malaysia: The FBMKLCI (+0.59%) ended higher due to buying interest in the Utilities sector (+1.53%) which led the bourse, as investors could be pricing in further upside following the RM10bn local investment announcement from Microsoft on AI and cloud infrastructure; the Technology sector rose 1.24%.

Global markets: Wall Street ended higher as the sentiment was lifted by the April's job report, which came in weaker-than-expectations; this has revived the hopes for an earlier interest rate cut this year. The European stock market ended higher, followed by Asia ending mostly higher.

The Day Ahead

With the sustained net buying interest from foreigners, the FBM KLCI managed to trade towards a fresh 52-week high, supported by the Utilities sector in view of stronger electricity demand. Meanwhile, the Wall Street regained interest with softer-than-expected jobs data, coupled with the positive boost from Apple's results as well as biggest share buyback. However, Warren Buffett's Berkshire Hathaway announced that it has reduced stake in Apple by 13% in its AGM and the group has cash, cash equivalent and short term Treasuries totalled to USD189bn. This week, the traders could be monitoring (i) unemployment claims and (ii) consumer sentiment. On the commodity markets, Brent oil further retraced and traded nearer to USD83, while the CPO continues to see base support near RM3,800.

Sectors focus: Given the positive rebound on Wall Street supported by the better-than-expected results from selected tech giants, the buying interest may sustain over the near term within the Technology sector. Also, we like the Utilities sector as the data centre investment should boost electricity demand going forward. Besides, we favour the Construction, Property, Solar and Building Material segments with the catalyst like the potential revival of mega infra projects and the ongoing execution of the NETR and NIMP masterplans.

FBMKLCI Technical Outlook



Bloomberg

The FBM KLCI index ended higher to a 52-week high. The technical readings on the key index, were positive with the MACD Histogram extending another positive bar, while the RSI maintains above 50. The resistance is envisaged around 1,605-1,610 and the support is set at 1,570-1,575.

Research Team
research@msec.com.my
(603) 2201 2100

Market Scorecard

Key indices	Last price	Change (%)
Dow Jones	38,675.68	1.18
S&P 500	5,127.79	1.26
NASDAQ	16,166.33	1.99
FBM KLCI	1,589.59	0.59
FBM Small Cap	18,041.39	0.55
FBM ACE	5,134.55	0.53
Construction	223.82	0.92
Consumer	595.50	0.50
Energy	966.85	0.30
Financial Services	17,290.41	0.27
Healthcare	2,096.24	1.19
Ind Products	190.84	0.43
Plantation	7,419.87	-0.47
Property	1012.57	-0.10
REITs	832.78	-0.39
Technology	65.57	1.24
Telco & Media	594.37	0.01
Transport & Logisti	1,048.61	0.94
Utilities	1,677.69	1.53
Trading Vol (m)	3,908.94	2.56
Trading Val (RM m)	3,154.42	3.24
Gainers/ Losers rat	158%	
FKLI	1,594.00	0.60
FCPO (RM)	3,844.00	-0.05
Brent oil (USD)	82.96	0.34
Gold (USD)	2,301.74	0.01
USD	4.7385	0.34
GBP	5.9514	-0.02
EURO	5.0909	-0.04
SGD	3.5041	-0.17
Trading participation 5- day trend and value (m)		
Institution	-939.4	
Foreign	-218.8	1158.3

Source: Bloomberg, Bursa Market Place



JOIN OUR OFFICIAL TELEGRAM
TO GET THE LATEST MARKET UPDATES

M+Online
Equipping Traders For The Win

M+Global
Winning The World

Company Brief

Boustead Heavy Industries Corp Bhd's (BHIC) planned disposal of its 20.77% stake in Lumut Naval Shipyard Sdn Bhd (Lunas) to the Ministry of Finance (Inc)-owned Ocean Sunshine Bhd has turned unconditional after shareholders of BHIC endorsed the RM1 deal. An intercompany trade receivables settlement agreement (ITRSA) has also been executed on April 30, its filing showed. Under the ITRSA, BHIC received a repayment sum of RM49.7m, as a result of Lunas' RM384.43m net debt write-off. (The Edge)

Naza Corp Holdings Sdn Bhd has completed the acquisition of a 100% stake in Berjaya Enviro Holdings Sdn Bhd (BEnviro) from **Berjaya Corp Bhd** for RM700m in cash. The acquisition also sees Naza taking over seven entities under BEnviro. "Through this acquisition, Naza will be able to offer comprehensive solutions to meet Malaysia's waste management needs, leveraging on the extensive operational infrastructure, technological advancements, and talented workforce of BEnviro and its seven subsidiaries," the company said. (The Edge)

Fraser & Neave Holding Bhd (F&N) said on Friday that the company will focus on fixed asset optimisation over the next three years, after having allocated more than RM3bn in capital expenditure (capex) and development of its integrated farm in Gemas. "Currently, we are in a position where we can enhance our FAT (fixed assets turnover) by 50% to 60% without significant capex. This will be the most profitable avenue for revenue growth," F&N chief executive officer Lim Yew Hoe. He also anticipates that the Gemas dairy farm will reach its breakeven point within the next three years. (The Edge)

Pestech International Bhd's unit Pestech Sdn Bhd has lost an appeal to stop the tampering of machinery used in the Gemas-Johor electrified double track project by main contractor Syarikat Pembinaan Yeoh Tiong Lay Sdn Bhd (SPYTL). The company filed the appeal against an earlier High Court decision to dismiss its interim injunction application against SPYTL on the matter. However, the application was dismissed by the Court of Appeal, with costs of RM15,000. Pestech did not elaborate on the value of the machinery involved, and whether it would appeal the decision. (The Edge)

The Energy Commission (EC) has raised the tariff to transport gas via Peninsular Malaysia's gas pipeline, owned and operated by **Petronas Gas Bhd** (PetGas), to RM1.096 per gigajoule per day (GJ/day) for 2024 versus a base of RM1.063 GJ/day under Regulatory Period 2 (2023-2025). The tariff for the supply of high-pressure gas to Singapore has also been raised to RM1.701 GJ/day, compared with the base RP2 tariff of RM1.614 GJ/day. (The Edge)

XOX Bhd plans to undertake a share capital reduction to wipe out RM303m of the virtual mobile network operator's accumulated losses. The company, which had been in the red for five straight years, had racked up losses totalling RM307.48m by the end of 2023. XOX raised nearly RM300m in the three financial years of 2020, 2021 and 2022 in the equity market, including through share issuance, private placements, four-for-two rights issue of preference shares, and employee share option scheme. (The Edge)

Penang-based automated test equipment (ATE) maker **TT Vision Holdings Bhd** is looking to raise RM25.27m via a private placement of up to 23.4m shares or 5% of its enlarged share base, based on an illustrative price of RM1.08. The issue price will be determined at a later date. The proceeds will be mainly used to fund its 15% stake in a joint venture company with Autowell (Singapore) Pte Ltd (ASPL), which plans to set up a manufacturing base in Malaysia for the research and development, production and sales of automation equipment and related hardware and software products particularly in the field of solar energy. (The Edge)



Uzma Bhd has secured a contract from Sarawak Shell Bhd (SSB) and Sabah Shell Petroleum Company Ltd (SSPC) to provide integrated production and integrity chemical and associated services. Uzma said its subsidiary Malaysian Energy Chemical & Services Sdn Bhd had accepted the contract from both SSB and SSPC, but did not disclose its value. The contract will be in force for five years from April 15, 2024, until April 14, 2029. (The Edge)

SLP Resources Bhd's net profit surged 63% year-on-year to RM4.94m from RM3.03m for the financial quarter ended March 31, 2024 (1QFY2024), bolstered by better product mix and higher output. Earnings per share came in at 1.56 sen in 1QFY2024, higher than 0.96 sen in 1QFY2023. Revenue for the quarter inched up 1.32% to RM40.8m from RM40.27m. It declared a first interim dividend of 1 sen per share payable on July 4, 2024. (The Edge)

WTK Holdings Bhd is raising its stake in Sarawak-based rival Durafarm Sdn Bhd by another 15% for RM28.33m. The company has signed share sale agreements with Datuk Robert Lawson Chuat to acquire his 11.25% stake for RM21.45m, and Edwin Ak Banta for his 3.75% stake for RM7.08m. "The proposed acquisitions are expected to allow WTK to account for additional profitability and cash flow," the company said. (The Edge)

Ranhill Utilities Bhd has declared a share dividend distribution on a basis of 0.5 share for every 100 shares held in the utility group. The dividends ex-date is on May 20, with payout on June 13. Ranhill last paid dividends of 1.5 sen in FY2023, representing a trailing dividend yield of 1.29%. (The Edge)

Practice Note 17 (PN17) outfit **Sarawak Cable Bhd** announced that Datuk Seri Fong Joo Chung has stepped down as non-independent non-executive deputy chairman, effective immediately. Fong, 75, resigned due to personal reasons, prevailing circumstances and recent developments concerning the company. (The Edge)

Technical Focus Tracker

Technical Focus Tracker											
No.	Companies	Report Date	Report Date Share Price (RM)	Resistance 1 (RM)	Resistance 2 (RM)	Long Term Target (RM)	Support (RM)	Cut Loss (RM)	Last Price (RM)	Change in Share Price (%)	Comments
1	FRONTKN	4-Mar	3.640	3.820	3.900	4.050	3.550	3.520	3.930	8.0%	Initiate on 4/3/2024
2	UZMA	15-Mar	1.210	1.270	1.350	1.410	1.140	1.120	1.180	-2.5%	Initiate on 15/3/2024
3	DIALOG	22-Mar	2.250	2.400	2.450	2.550	2.140	2.120	2.400	6.7%	Initiate on 22/3/2024
4	TRC	3-Apr	0.510	0.530	0.540	0.560	0.465	0.460	0.470	-7.8%	Initiate on 3/4/2024
5	OCK	5-Apr	0.605	0.660	0.670	0.690	0.580	0.570	0.610	0.8%	Initiate on 5/4/2024
6	TAANN	8-Apr	4.120	4.450	4.500	4.600	4.000	3.950	4.090	-0.7%	Initiate on 8/4/2024
7	PAANTECH	17-Apr	1.000	1.080	1.100	1.120	0.950	0.940	1.080	8.0%	Initiate on 17/4/2024
8	MISC	22-Apr	8.040	8.400	8.500	8.600	7.700	7.650	8.150	1.4%	Initiate on 22/4/2024
9	FFB	24-Apr	1.490	1.600	1.620	1.650	1.410	1.400	1.460	-2.0%	Initiate on 24/4/2024
10	DAYANG	3-May	2.590	2.750	2.800	2.900	2.500	2.400	2.620	1.2%	Initiate on 3/5/2024

Market Chat Tracker - 2Q24 Stock Picks

2Q24 Stock Picks											
No.	Companies	Report Date	Report Date Share Price (RM)	Resistance 1 (RM)	Resistance 2 (RM)	Long Term Target (RM)	Support (RM)	Cut Loss (RM)	Last Price (RM)	Change in Share Price (%)	Comments
1	AME	1-Apr	1.750	1.920	2.050	-	1.690	1.630	1.73	-1.1%	Initiate on 1/4/2024
2	CSCSTEL	1-Apr	1.350	1.470	1.570	-	1.320	1.270	1.46	8.1%	Initiate on 1/4/2024
3	E&O	1-Apr	1.050	1.230	1.300	-	0.970	0.900	1.01	-3.8%	Initiate on 1/4/2024
4	GASMSIA	1-Apr	3.470	3.720	3.860	-	3.260	3.130	3.50	0.9%	Initiate on 1/4/2024
5	HSSEB	1-Apr	1.160	1.270	1.370	-	1.090	1.010	1.04	-10.3%	Initiate on 1/4/2024
6	MBMR	1-Apr	4.640	4.990	5.180	-	4.470	4.340	4.93	6.3%	Initiate on 1/4/2024
7	MBSB	1-Apr	0.800	0.905	0.950	-	0.780	0.750	0.79	-1.3%	Initiate on 1/4/2024
8	MPI	1-Apr	31.180	34.000	36.000	-	30.000	28.300	31.00	-0.6%	Initiate on 1/4/2024
9	PIE	1-Apr	3.560	3.900	4.100	-	3.480	3.350	5.76	61.8%	Initiate on 1/4/2024
10	SPRITZER	1-Apr	2.240	2.390	2.490	-	2.170	2.100	2.38	6.2%	Initiate on 1/4/2024
11	TAANN	1-Apr	4.030	4.310	4.500	-	3.910	3.730	4.09	1.5%	Initiate on 1/4/2024
12	TDM	1-Apr	0.280	0.325	0.355	-	0.240	0.215	0.25	-10.7%	Initiate on 1/4/2024
13	UNISEM	1-Apr	3.840	4.100	4.350	-	3.700	3.550	3.62	-5.7%	Initiate on 1/4/2024
Average Return										3.9%	



Technical Focus Tracker Summary	
Total recommendations	381
Total winners	217
Total losers	135
Portfolio performance (2020)	22.7%
Accuracy (2020)	53.3%
Portfolio performance (2021)	30.4%
Accuracy (2021)	66.4%
Portfolio performance (2022)	13.3%
Accuracy (2022)	62.9%
Portfolio performance (2023)	16.6%
Accuracy (2023)	41.8%
FBM KLCI (Since 30/12/2022)	6.3%
FBM Small Cap (Since 30/12/2022)	20.9%
Malaysia GDP Growth (1H23)	4.2%

Upcoming Dividend List

Stock	Entitlement	Description	Declare Date (DD)	Ex-Date	DD Price (RM)	Last Price (RM)	DY (%)	Price Chg Since DD (%)
FINTEC (0150)	Stock Split	30:1	31/1/2024	7/5/2024	RM0.01	RM0.01	-	-50.0
AXREIT (5106)	Distribution	RM0.02	24/4/2024	7/5/2024	RM1.87	RM1.92	1.2	2.7
AMFIRST (5120)	Distribution	RM0.01	18/4/2024	8/5/2024	RM0.34	RM0.34	3.5	0.0
BPURI (5932)	Stock Split	1:5	23/4/2024	8/5/2024	RM0.08	RM0.08	-	0.0
KIPREIT (5280)	Distribution	RM0.02	24/4/2024	8/5/2024	RM0.91	RM0.91	1.8	0.0
AMERBIT (5307)	Distribution	RM0.02	25/4/2024	8/5/2024	RM1.39	RM1.41	1.3	1.4
TECHMAX (2739)	Stock Split	1:20	25/4/2024	9/5/2024	RM0.02	RM0.01	-	-33.3
MAHSING (8583)	Final	RM0.04	27/2/2024	9/5/2024	RM0.96	RM1.27	3.1	33.0
VIS (0120)	Final	RM0.01	21/12/2023	9/5/2024	RM0.41	RM0.39	2.6	-3.7
INGENIEU (5178)	Bonus-Options	1:2	27/10/2023	9/5/2024	RM0.14	RM0.12	-	-14.8
JASKITA (8648)	Special Cash	RM0.01	22/4/2024	9/5/2024	RM0.14	RM0.15	6.7	7.1
SASBADI (5252)	Interim	RM0.01	24/4/2024	10/5/2024	RM0.19	RM0.18	2.8	-2.7
OKA (7140)	Interim	RM0.01	28/2/2024	10/5/2024	RM0.74	RM0.71	1.5	-3.4
AFFIN (5185)	Final	RM0.06	29/2/2024	10/5/2024	RM2.58	RM2.52	2.3	-2.3
SEM (5250)	Interim	RM0.03	18/4/2024	10/5/2024	RM1.99	RM2.00	1.4	0.5
AHB (7315)	Bonus-Options	1:2	30/4/2024	14/5/2024	RM0.13	RM0.15	-	11.5
SENHENG (5305)	Interim	RM0.01	5/4/2024	14/5/2024	RM0.32	RM0.31	1.6	-1.6
ZHULIAN (5131)	Interim	RM0.03	17/4/2024	14/5/2024	RM1.45	RM1.40	2.1	-3.4
LHI (6633)	Interim	RM0.01	25/4/2024	14/5/2024	RM0.57	RM0.58	2.3	1.8
F&N (3689)	Interim	RM0.30	30/4/2024	15/5/2024	RM31.60	RM32.00	0.9	1.3
ATRIUM (5130)	Distribution	RM0.02	2/5/2024	15/5/2024	RM1.36	RM1.36	1.5	0.0
AJI (2658)	Special Cash	RM2.12	2/5/2024	15/5/2024	RM19.74	RM20.30	10.4	2.8
TASCO (5140)	Final	RM0.02	30/4/2024	15/5/2024	RM0.84	RM0.85	2.8	1.8
AHEALTH (7090)	Final + Special Cash	RM0.23	21/2/2024	15/5/2024	RM3.01	RM3.29	6.8	9.3
YXPM (0250)	Final	RM0.01	2/4/2024	16/5/2024	RM0.28	RM0.28	2.9	1.8
RANHILL (5272)	Stock Dividend	RM0.01	3/5/2024	20/5/2024	RM1.19	RM1.19	0.4	0.0
PPB (4065)	Final	RM0.30	28/2/2024	20/5/2024	RM15.32	RM15.88	1.9	3.7
TOMEI (7230)	Final	RM0.04	4/4/2024	20/5/2024	RM1.48	RM1.65	2.4	11.5
TAS (5149)	Interim	RM0.01	25/4/2024	27/5/2024	RM0.68	RM0.84	1.2	23.7
STAR (6084)	Final	RM0.01	21/3/2024	28/5/2024	RM0.41	RM0.41	2.5	0.0
DUFU (7233)	Final	RM0.02	27/2/2024	29/5/2024	RM1.83	RM2.20	0.9	20.2
PIE (7095)	Interim + Special Cash	RM0.07	22/4/2024	30/5/2024	RM5.65	RM5.76	1.2	1.9
DRBHCOR (1619)	Final	RM0.03	4/4/2024	30/5/2024	RM1.45	RM1.38	1.8	-4.8
SPRING (0216)	Final	RM0.01	27/3/2024	30/5/2024	RM0.19	RM0.23	2.2	18.4
GASMSIA (5209)	Final	RM0.09	25/3/2024	30/5/2024	RM3.40	RM3.50	2.5	2.9
KSENG (3476)	Final + Special Cash	RM0.10	5/4/2024	31/5/2024	RM5.84	RM5.76	1.7	-1.4
CCK (7035)	Final	RM0.04	18/4/2024	31/5/2024	RM1.02	RM1.10	3.9	7.8
KPS (5843)	Final	RM0.01	26/3/2024	31/5/2024	RM0.73	RM0.76	1.3	3.8
TONGHER (5010)	Final	RM0.08	27/2/2024	31/5/2024	RM2.39	RM2.42	3.1	1.3
WANGZNG (7203)	Final	RM0.02	17/4/2024	31/5/2024	RM0.69	RM0.67	3.0	-3.6
CMSB (2852)	Final	RM0.02	26/2/2024	4/6/2024	RM0.98	RM1.08	1.9	10.8
AYER (2305)	Final	RM0.20	21/3/2024	5/6/2024	RM7.00	RM7.01	2.9	0.1
AEON (6599)	Final	RM0.04	23/2/2024	5/6/2024	RM1.11	RM1.13	3.5	1.8
MSNIAGA (5011)	Final	RM0.03	29/2/2024	5/6/2024	RM1.49	RM1.55	1.6	4.0
KKB (9466)	Final	RM0.07	22/2/2024	5/6/2024	RM1.75	RM1.81	3.9	3.4
IFCAMSC (0023)	Final	RM0.01	29/2/2024	6/6/2024	RM0.29	RM0.42	1.2	43.1
SPRITZER (7103)	Final	RM0.06	28/2/2024	6/6/2024	RM2.13	RM2.38	2.3	11.7
UCHITEC (7100)	Final	RM0.08	19/4/2024	7/6/2024	RM3.82	RM4.05	1.9	6.0
CARLSBG (2836)	Final	RM0.31	21/3/2024	7/6/2024	RM18.62	RM18.70	1.7	0.4
CVIEW (5049)	Interim	RM0.03	25/4/2024	7/6/2024	RM1.20	RM1.47	1.7	22.5
HSSEB (0185)	Final	RM0.01	24/4/2024	10/6/2024	RM0.99	RM1.04	1.2	5.6
SLP (7248)	Interim	RM0.01	3/5/2024	10/6/2024	RM1.09	RM1.09	0.9	0.0
MSC (5916)	Final	RM0.07	29/4/2024	13/6/2024	RM2.91	RM2.85	2.5	-2.1
ENGTGX (5056)	Final	RM0.01	29/2/2024	13/6/2024	RM1.12	RM1.01	0.7	-9.8
SHANG (5517)	Final	RM0.07	28/2/2024	13/6/2024	RM2.18	RM2.45	2.9	12.4
TURBO (5167)	Final	RM0.01	27/2/2024	13/6/2024	RM0.66	RM0.65	1.5	-1.5
MBMR (5983)	Final	RM0.15	19/4/2024	14/6/2024	RM4.87	RM4.93	3.0	1.2
PETRONM (3042)	Final	RM0.23	25/4/2024	14/6/2024	RM4.86	RM4.89	4.7	0.6
OSKVI (0053)	Final	RM0.02	26/2/2024	14/6/2024	RM0.59	RM0.62	3.3	5.1
CSCSTEL (5094)	Final	RM0.09	22/2/2024	20/6/2024	RM1.25	RM1.46	6.4	16.8
KOSSAN (7153)	Final	RM0.02	16/4/2024	20/6/2024	RM2.10	RM2.30	0.9	9.5
UNISEM (5005)	Interim	RM0.02	26/4/2024	20/6/2024	RM3.65	RM3.62	0.6	-0.8
FAREAST (5029)	Final	RM0.06	26/3/2024	20/6/2024	RM3.60	RM3.50	1.7	-2.8
TASHIN (0211)	Final	RM0.02	22/2/2024	20/6/2024	RM0.36	RM0.39	3.9	6.9
NHFATT (7060)	Final	RM0.08	29/4/2024	21/6/2024	RM3.95	RM4.08	2.0	3.3
SCOMNET (0001)	Final	RM0.02	29/3/2024	24/6/2024	RM1.21	RM1.60	0.9	32.2
YSPSAH (7178)	Final + Special Cash	RM0.11	20/3/2024	24/6/2024	RM2.34	RM2.48	4.4	6.0
HEIM (3255)	Final	RM0.88	16/4/2024	27/6/2024	RM22.50	RM23.40	3.8	4.0
LBS (5789)	Interim	RM0.01	17/4/2024	27/6/2024	RM0.69	RM0.67	2.0	-2.9
MITRA (9571)	Final	RM0.01	30/4/2024	27/6/2024	RM0.26	RM0.27	3.7	3.8
SOP (5126)	Final	RM0.06	30/4/2024	27/6/2024	RM3.05	RM3.00	2.0	-1.6
MARCO (3514)	Final	RM0.02	29/4/2024	27/6/2024	RM0.19	RM0.19	10.5	2.7
VITROX (0097)	Final	RM0.01	5/4/2024	27/6/2024	RM7.74	RM7.40	0.1	-4.4
TRC (5054)	Final	RM0.01	30/4/2024	27/6/2024	RM0.48	RM0.47	2.6	-1.1
ORIENT (4006)	Final	RM0.20	19/4/2024	27/6/2024	RM6.80	RM6.81	2.9	0.1



JOIN OUR OFFICIAL TELEGRAM
TO GET THE LATEST MARKET UPDATES

M+Online
Equipping Traders For The Win

Global
Winning The World

BDB (6173)	Final	RM0.01	29/4/2024	27/6/2024	RM0.38	RM0.38	2.7	0.0
RHONEMA (5278)	Final	RM0.01	16/4/2024	27/6/2024	RM0.65	RM0.67	1.5	2.3
LEONFB (5232)	Final	RM0.02	9/4/2024	27/6/2024	RM0.55	RM0.55	2.7	0.0
MGB (7595)	Final	RM0.01	15/4/2024	27/6/2024	RM0.83	RM0.81	1.0	-1.8
MUDA (3883)	Final	RM0.03	29/4/2024	28/6/2024	RM1.49	RM1.50	2.0	0.7
KIMLUN (5171)	Final	RM0.01	28/2/2024	1/7/2024	RM0.85	RM1.30	0.8	52.9
NATGATE (0270)	Final	RM0.00	29/2/2024	2/7/2024	RM1.41	RM1.81	0.1	28.4
DKSH (5908)	Final	RM0.17	16/4/2024	2/7/2024	RM4.80	RM4.80	3.5	0.0
LYSAGHT (9199)	Final	RM0.05	22/2/2024	3/7/2024	RM2.39	RM2.67	1.9	11.7
JCBNEXT (0058)	Final	RM0.07	26/4/2024	3/7/2024	RM1.60	RM1.66	3.9	3.7
UPA (7757)	Final	RM0.03	29/4/2024	4/7/2024	RM0.80	RM0.77	3.9	-3.8
AEONCR (5139)	Final	RM0.14	8/4/2024	4/7/2024	RM6.61	RM7.13	2.0	7.9
TIENWAH (7374)	Final	RM0.03	22/4/2024	5/7/2024	RM0.85	RM0.88	3.2	2.9
ALCOM (2674)	Final	RM0.04	27/2/2024	9/7/2024	RM0.82	RM0.85	4.7	4.3
SURIA (6521)	Final	RM0.02	30/4/2024	11/7/2024	RM2.15	RM2.10	0.7	-2.3
SCGBHD (0225)	Final	RM0.01	27/2/2024	11/7/2024	RM0.50	RM0.57	1.3	13.0
IBRACO (5084)	Final	RM0.02	25/4/2024	11/7/2024	RM1.08	RM1.10	1.8	1.9
PBA (5041)	Final	RM0.02	28/2/2024	12/7/2024	RM2.46	RM1.96	0.9	-20.3
HEVEA (5095)	Final	RM0.01	2/4/2024	15/7/2024	RM0.34	RM0.34	3.0	0.0
UNIMECH (7091)	Final	RM0.04	28/2/2024	15/7/2024	RM1.67	RM1.70	2.3	1.8
CANONE (5105)	Final	RM0.04	22/2/2024	15/7/2024	RM2.45	RM2.90	1.4	18.4
GOPENG (2135)	Final	RM0.01	4/4/2024	16/7/2024	RM0.34	RM0.37	2.7	8.8
CHOOBEE (5797)	Final	RM0.01	29/4/2024	18/7/2024	RM0.90	RM0.89	0.6	-1.1
OCB (5533)	Final	RM0.02	26/2/2024	18/7/2024	RM0.73	RM0.75	2.0	2.7
HARISON (5008)	Final	RM0.50	8/4/2024	19/7/2024	RM9.09	RM9.43	5.3	3.7
METROD (6149)	Regular Cash	RM0.06	26/4/2024	25/7/2024	RM1.45	RM1.45	4.1	0.0
ASB (1481)	Final	RM0.00	15/4/2024	26/7/2024	RM0.11	RM0.11	0.5	0.0
DKLS (7528)	Final	RM0.03	28/2/2024	30/7/2024	RM1.91	RM1.92	1.6	0.5
KHJB (0210)	Final	RM0.00	15/4/2024	1/8/2024	RM0.16	RM0.17	0.6	6.5
PASDEC (6912)	Final	RM0.01	29/4/2024	8/8/2024	RM0.32	RM0.31	3.3	-3.2

Disclaimer

Research analyst(s) of MSSB whom produced this report hereby certifies that the views expressed in this report accurately reflect his/her personal opinions about all of the subject corporation(s) and securities in this report. He/She does not carry out, whether for himself/herself or on behalf of MSSB or any other persons did not receive and will not receive any compensation that is directly or indirectly related or linked to the recommendations or views expressed in this report or to any sales, trading, dealing or corporate finance advisory services or transaction in respect of the securities in this report. As of the report date, the analyst whom prepared this report does not have any interest in the following securities covered in this report, unless otherwise stated

